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“The bicycle has a soul. If you succeed to love it, it will give you emotions that you will never forget.” —Mario Cipollini
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Did everyone get what they wanted for Christmas?  Hopefully you received some 
new biking gear or maybe even a new bike!  Most of my effort was spent on re-
adjusting to life in the Midwest as opposed to the East Midlands.  England had 
unbelievable weather this fall.  Out of the 107 days, three days had rain during the 
day and only three days found temperatures in the thirties; and that was in the 
early morning.  How many times can anyone say they walked the streets of Lon-

don in shorts and tee shirt in 
October?  

With trips to Edinburgh, 
Brussels, Paris and Lon-
don I observed the follow-
ing:  Brussels has the most 
cyclists, London had more 
cyclists that were “tour-
ists” and Paris had the most 
scooter and motorcycle rid-
ers.  Both London and Brus-
sels had bicycle rental sta-
tions.  There would be a row 

of thirty or so bicycles available to rent right there and then.  Put your credit 
card in, take a bike, ride it to 
your destination, where there 
would be another station, put 
in your credit card and you 
would be charged for your 
time, simple as pie.  
Harlaxton is located near 
Grantham, a city approxi-
mately 110 miles north of 
London.  A train to London 
takes about an hour and five 
minutes.  Many residents of 
Grantham work in London 
and would ride their bikes to 
the Grantham train station and commute to London to work.  The station had at 
least fifty bicycles parked in its own lot.  Needless to say, I would have had many 
miles on the bike if my back would have been more cooperative.  Even though 

Paul Jensen, The President’s Corner

Did everyone get what they wanted for Christmas?
it slowed me down on the bike, I did 
enjoy the overall experience.  It was 
my fourth semester at Harlaxton, but 
my first in the fall.
Anyway, here it is the end of another 
great year for cycling.  The weather 
was more than cooperative for the 
most part.  Even though this was a 
record year for rain, most of it was at 
times that bike rides were not sched-
uled.  How many of us reached the 
goals we set for ourselves when it 
came to biking?  Well, we get a chance 
to start anew in a week or so as the 
American tradition for setting resolu-
tions is January 1st.  Setting mileage 
goals seems to be a priority for many 
EBC members and this year should be 
no different.   Just for the sake of set-
ting goals this may help!
continued on page 3
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Our monthly club meeting is on the 
second Thursday of every month 
except January at the Pizza Chef 
in Newburgh Indiana at 6:30 PM.

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 
Mission Statement

The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc. 
is an organization formed to 
promote bicycling in the Tri-
State area.  We advocate bicycle 
safety and education in our local 
communities by participating in 
and supporting health, fitness 
and cycling activities.  The club 
provides the opportunity for cy-
clist of all ages and abilities to 
partake in cycling activities on a 
regular basis by offering a vari-
ety of rides weekly.

Memphis B&B 
Thanksgiving!
by Keith Weyer

The Weyer Tribe headed to Mem-
phis Thanksgiving weekend so 
the Kids could visit Grandma and 
frolic with their cousins Anthony, 
Sophia & Alex, all of whom are 
close in age to Brett, Brock & Au-
drey and live directly across the 
street from Grandma.  As Grand-
ma’s Beds & Breakfasts are supe-
rior to any commercial  variety, on 
this Memphis Tour we partook of 
an alternative “B&B” ... Memphis 
BBQ & Biking!  The BBQ part was 
scrumptious as we we indulged 
in BBQ with sauce, BBQ without 
sauce, BBQ with cole slaw, and 
BBQ with cole slaw & sauce.  We 
also fit in traditional Turkey & 
Dressing on Thanksgiving Day 
along with luscious pies and more 
treats than the Kids could eat.

The Biking part was an exciting 
new “EBC 
Adventure” 
as our visit 
coincided 
with the 1 
Year An-
n ive rs ar y 
of the Shel-
by Farms 
Greenline.  
The Green-
line ex-
tends from its western trail head at 

Tilman Street in mid-town Mem-
phis, 6.7 miles east to the western 
edge of the Shelby Farms Park 
Conservancy.  Once inside Shelby 
Farms you can head southeast on 
the 1.7 mile North Connector to 
the Visitor Center, which is adja-
cent to Patriot Lake and its 12 ft. 
wide 1.67 mile Loop Trail.  The 
Chickasaw Trail is a 2.75 mile path 
within the park that meanders 
through pine and hardwood forest 
areas and past three lakes.  South 
Trail is 4.1 miles and runs paral-
lel to Walnut Grove Road.  After 
exploring the paved trails within 
Shelby Farms, the adventure con-
tinues as you jump on the South 
Connector to the 200 ft. long 12 ft. 
wide Wolf River Pedestrian Bridge, 

and continue 
your journey 
on the Wolf 
River Gre-
enway until 
it terminates 
beyond Wolf 
Lake at the 
Shady Grove 
Trail Head.  
G r o u n d -
breaking for 
a 1.1 mile 
extension to 
connect the 
Wolf River 
G r e e n w a y 
with trails in 
Germantown 

took place in Oc-
tober.  Currently, a 
1 mile off-trail on-
road jaunt down 
Humphrey Boule-
vard will take you 
to the Germantown 
trails, if you don’t 
mind negotiating 
traffic of the carbon 
emission variety.        

                                 (continued on page 4)
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So if you weigh 180 and plan to ride 
500 miles to receive an EBC plaque- 
and you rode at 15 mph you would 
ride for 33.3 hrs and burn 27,205.1 
calories.  
And you can start off the year right.  
You can start this Sunday, January 
1st at the old Dam at Newburgh with 
the ride beginning at 1:00 p.m. with 

Paul Jensen, The President’s Corner (continued from page 1)

1 Hour	 	 	 	 	
	 130 lb	 155 lb 	 180 lb	 205 lb

  Cycling, mountain bike, BMX	 502	 598	 695	 791
  Cycling, <10 mph, leisure bicycling	 236	 281	 327	 372
  Cycling, 10-11.9 mph, light	 354	 422	 490	 558	
  Cycling, 12-13.9 mph, moderate	 472	 563	 654	 745
  Cycling, 14-15.9 mph, vigorous	 590	 704	 817	 931
  Cycling, 16-19 mph, very fast, 	 708	 844	 981	 1117
  Cycling, >20 mph, racing	 944	 1126	 1308	 1489

goodies and partying at 2:30 p.m., and 
if the weather is unbecoming, plan on 
the party beginning at 1:00 p.m.

Cheers and I look forward to seeing 
you at the Old Dam in Newburgh.

Cheers, 
Paul				  

Annual EBC 
Banquet Update 2012

Hello bicycling friends,

We wish to update you on the upcoming EBC banquet to be held on Satur-
day evening, January 14, 2012 at Kirby’s.  It starts at 5:30 with the buffet at 
6:15 with a good selection and delicious desserts.  For those children ages 12 
and under, their meal will be chicken fingers, French fries and applesauce. 
There will be a cash bar for anyone who wishes to celebrate with a drink.  
Dress is casual.  Rusty will present the awards after the dinner and he usually 
has a surprise for us in his presentation.  So, plan on coming to Kirby’s for an 
evening of fun and relaxation with your biking friends.

The banquet reservation form is included in the January Newsletter.  

The deadline for getting in your reservation to Hope is Saturday, January 7, 
2012.  The prices will be the same as last year, please check the reservation form.

EBC Banquet Coordinators
Hope Rold
Vicky Ashworth
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(continued from page 2)

The real beauty of our biking ad-
venture was that Grandma’s house 
in mid-town Memphis is .70 mile 
from the Waring Street intersection 
with the Shelby Farm Greenline.  I 
succeeded in dragging Brett away 
from his cousins long enough to fit 
in a wonderful 15 mile ride from 
Grandma’s, west 2.7 miles on the 
Greenline to the trailhead at Tilman 
Road, then east for the full 6.7 mile 
length to Shelby Farms.  Once inside 

the park we headed southeast along 
the North Connector to the Visitor 
Center and completed a couple of 
loops around Patriot Lake.  I then 
turned Brett loose to romp with his 
siblings and cousins who met us at 
Shelby Farms at the appointed time 
1.5 hours after our departure.  
I continued my adventure south, 
exploring the Wolf River Greenway, 
looping back through Shelby Farms, 
and then heading west along the 
return route to Memphis, logging 
a total of 35 miles.  Another days 

cycling adventure to Shelby Farms 
to explore paths not taken the prior 
day netted a total of 30 miles before 
a tire went flat, my CO2 was empty, 
and Theresa gracefully came to the 
rescue.

If you visit Memphis it would be 
worth the effort to take your Bike.  
It was a Super Thanksgiving 
weekend for the Weyer Tribe.  On 
our next visit we are taking Bikes 
for the entire family.  More Bikes ... 
more BBQ ... B&B Part Deux!

Memphis B&B Thanksgiving!

Brett at the intersection of the Shelby 
Farms Greenline & High Point Terrace 
street in mid-town Memphis

The 200 ft. Wolf River Pedestrian Bridge at 
the head of the Wolf River Greenway

Wooded section of trail on the North Connector in Shelby 
Farms Park

Raised trail spanning 
a creek on the Shelby 

Farm Greenline

Brett at Chickasaw 
Lake in Shelby 

Farms Park



January, 2012 •  5                                                                                      WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG

Evansville Bicycle Club Annual Banquet
Kirby’s Private Dining • 1119 Parrett Street • Evansville, IN 47713

January 14, 2012
Cocktails: (Cash Bar)   5:30 p.m. 

Dinner:  6:15 p.m.

RSVP by January 7, 2012
ALL MEMBERS/GUEST RESERVATIONS MUST BE PREPAID

								        Number Attending			   Total

Ride Host		  @ 		  NO CHARGE		 ____________________         $  ________________     

Members 		  @	  	 $  12.50 		  ____________________         $  ________________	

Family Membership	 @		  $  25.00 	              ____________________	 $  ________________

Guest			   @	  	 $  25.00                          ____________________	 $  ________________

Total Amount Due										          $  ________________
					   
	   				  

Please make checks payable to EBC and mail to:  		  Hope Rold
                                                                                		  961 Blue Ridge Rd.
                                                                                		  Evansville, IN 47714
                                                                                		  (812) 471-8011

Please provide name of all attending               		           Please provide name and AGE of children attending

________________________________         	 _____________________          _______________________

________________________________          	  _____________________          _______________________

________________________________         	 _____________________          _______________________

________________________________          	  _____________________          _______________________
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Evansville Bicycle Club – 2011 Club Mileage through 12/25/2011
Overall Standings

Club Member Exp. Ride
Host

100
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/12 23 266 8092
2 Voegel, Bill 4/1/12 21 253 7967
3 Carter, Archie 12/1/12 16 137 5066
4 Holland, Diana 11/1/12 11 141 4919
5 Johnson, Bill 7/1/12 12 123 4352
6 Loehrlein, Colette 10/1/12 11 119 4115
7 Majors, Bill 12/1/12 1 136 3523
8 Weyer, Keith 2/1/14 1 1 114 3070
9 Jones, Cindy 12/1/12 1 8 79 2513

10 Feller, Randy 11/1/12 1 68 2090
11 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/12 67 54 2088
12 Leader, Caron 3/1/12 1 68 2066
13 Gardner, Gary 4/1/12 1 58 73 1729
14 Rold, Hope Jenkins 1/1/12 1 66 1527
15 Silke, Randy 6/1/12 49 1473
16 Jensen, Paul 10/1/11 58 1472
17 Hanft, Renee' 4/1/12 65 1461
18 Robertson, Janet 2/1/12 1 60 1398
19 Boren, Mike 9/1/12 1 47 1297
20 Kuykendall, Dave 9/1/12 11 14 1253
21 Gerbig, Steve 11/1/12 28 41 1245
22 Gardner, Opal 4/1/12 1 49 1077
23 Williams, Mary 9/1/12 43 1014
24 Ashworth, David 12/1/12 32 966
25 Hudson, Hank 6/1/12 2 25 961
26 Flynn, David 1/1/12 1 28 960
27 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/12 40 955
28 Brouillard, Gene 5/1/13 37 947
29 Hayden, Darin 11/1/12 35 941
30 May, Dan 5/1/11 28 919
31 Watson, Craig 9/1/12 28 915
32 Lonnberg, Kelly 11/1/12 39 867
33 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/12 2 30 794
34 Nassr, Khaled 5/1/12 28 788
35 Janowski, Robert 7/1/12 29 751
36 Vercellotti, Jay 11/1/11 31 744
37 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/12 4 22 722
38 Weyer, Brett 2/1/14 1 21 651
39 Lambert, Will 6/1/12 3 11 638
40 Benton, John 8/1/12 1 16 588
41 Heng, David 4/1/12 21 568
42 Pendley, Ann 12/1/12 1 15 556
43 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/12 27 547
44 Brindle, Matt 5/1/12 31 539
45 File, Jon-Paul 10/1/12 1 12 506
46 Krueger, Dan 6/1/11 1 13 498
47 Miller, Paul 3/1/12 1 18 491
48 Weyer, Brock 2/1/14 1 19 470
49 Ellis, Toby 12/1/12 1 9 469
50 Jones, Cory 12/1/12 1 23 467
51 Greene, David 9/1/12 2 9 456
52 Weyer, Audrey 2/1/14 1 19 440
53 Willett, Bobby 5/1/12 3 5 435
54 Fisher, Scott 8/1/11 1 14 401
55 Paul, Larry 4/1/12 1 8 394
56 Demerly, Mike 4/1/12 17 385
57 Nance, Aulden 9/1/11 20 361
58 Whittaker, Ashley 4/1/12 1 28 360
59 Winsett, Katie 4/1/12 13 356
60 Colvin, Tony 4/1/12 1 6 332
61 Gilbert, Jane 4/1/12 16 325
62 Exline, Ken 9/1/11 1 8 318
63 Brindle, Sonya 5/1/12 27 316
64 Kuykendall, Deb 10/1/11 2 4 305
65 Brindle, Carson 5/1/12 30 294
66 Armstrong, Dan 1/1/12 8 287
67 Breivogel, Judy 2/1/12 12 280
68 Long, Nathan 5/1/12 1 9 276
69 Clemmer, Linda 11/1/12 1 3 250
69 Myers, Dave 8/1/12 1 3 250
71 Breivogel, Gary 2/1/12 11 245
72 Weber, Jane 11/1/12 13 233
73 Weddle, Matt 6/1/12 8 225
74 Sotolongo, Mike 10/1/11 1 3 206
75 McCarthy, Tom 7/1/12 9 201
76 Lonnberg, Adam 11/1/12 11 193
77 Gaines, Mike 6/1/11 8 189
78 Hogan, Jack 6/1/11 7 186
79 Fodstad, Bob 5/1/12 7 176
80 Pendley, Kevin 12/1/12 1 4 169
81 Seger, Khris 12/1/11 1 4 163
82 Bohler, Nick 10/1/12 1 3 162
83 Bies, Gretchen 6/1/12 8 156
84 Yeager, Lori 6/1/12 3 155
85 Folz, Gary 8/1/11 7 154
86 Gibbons, Anthony 6/1/11 6 145
87 McFadden, Erin 9/1/12 7 136
88 Pendley, Nicholas 9/1/11 5 134
89 Gerbig, Caleb 11/1/12 6 130
89 Weyer, Theresa 2/1/14 1 4 130
91 Gerbig, Madison 11/1/12 5 118
92 Carter, Faye 1/1/13 3 111
92 Halsey, Craig 6/1/12 5 111
94 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/12 6 109
95 Klotz, Andrea 8/1/11 4 99
96 Farr, Lance 3/1/12 4 97
97 VanStone, Gene 11/1/11 2 91
98 Villines, Mike 7/1/11 2 90
99 Nance, Fred 9/1/11 9 88
99 Oliver, Mark 9/1/13 1 3 88

Club Member Exp. Ride
Host

100
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

101 Hawley, Tom 9/1/12 3 84
102 Sullivan, Patrick 1/1/12 3 79
103 Miller, Charles 3/1/12 2 71
103 Stahl, Brad 4/1/12 3 71
105 Williams, Jeff 4/1/12 3 66
106 Cox, Schley 12/1/12 1 65
107 Lampton, Billy 4/1/12 3 60
107 Neighbors, Darius 11/1/11 2 60
109 Bies, Nicole 6/1/12 3 58
110 Manuel, Lawrence 4/1/12 3 56
111 Conner, David 6/1/11 2 54
112 Herrell, Carson 8/1/11 2 53
113 Hudson, Carol 6/1/12 3 52
114 Johnson, Nick 1 50
115 Kennedy, Bill 4/1/12 2 45
115 Young, Tracie 7/1/11 2 45
117 Townsend, Derick 4/1/12 2 44
118 O'Malley, Nick 8/1/11 1 43
119 Briner, Aaron 6/1/12 1 40
119 Herrell, Nolan 8/1/11 2 40
121 Deeg, Ryan 7/1/12 2 38
122 Nance, Grasen 9/1/11 4 36
123 Lonnberg, Tom 11/1/12 2 30
124 Koch, Dan 6/1/12 1 1 27
124 Lever, Scott 8/1/11 1 27
124 Messick, Bob 6/1/11 1 27
127 Nance, Rhony 9/1/11 3 26
128 Baker, Aaron 9/1/12 1 23
129 Hinchliffe, Jim 6/1/11 1 22
129 Newman, Eric 11/1/12 1 22
129 Osborn, Eric 7/1/11 1 22
129 Trimborn, Bryan 6/1/11 1 22
133 Goergen, Heather 10/1/11 1 20
133 Ward, Kelly 3/1/11 2 20
133 Ward, Whitney 3/1/11 2 20
136 Bohler, Laura 10/1/12 1 10
136 Lonnberg, Michael 11/1/12 1 10
138 Oliver, Debbie 9/1/13 1 1 0

Men’s Standings
Club Member Exp. Ride

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Voegel, Bill 4/1/12 21 253 7967
2 Carter, Archie 12/1/12 16 137 5066
3 Johnson, Bill 7/1/12 12 123 4352
4 Majors, Bill 12/1/12 1 136 3523
5 Weyer, Keith 2/1/14 1 1 114 3070
6 Feller, Randy 11/1/12 1 68 2090
7 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/12 67 54 2088
8 Gardner, Gary 4/1/12 1 58 73 1729
9 Silke, Randy 6/1/12 49 1473

10 Jensen, Paul 10/1/11 58 1472
11 Boren, Mike 9/1/12 1 47 1297
12 Kuykendall, Dave 9/1/12 11 14 1253
13 Gerbig, Steve 11/1/12 28 41 1245
14 Ashworth, David 12/1/12 32 966
15 Hudson, Hank 6/1/12 2 25 961
16 Flynn, David 1/1/12 1 28 960
17 Brouillard, Gene 5/1/13 37 947
18 Hayden, Darin 11/1/12 35 941
19 May, Dan 5/1/11 28 919
20 Watson, Craig 9/1/12 28 915
21 Nassr, Khaled 5/1/12 28 788
22 Janowski, Robert 7/1/12 29 751
23 Vercellotti, Jay 11/1/11 31 744
24 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/12 4 22 722
25 Weyer, Brett 2/1/14 1 21 651
26 Lambert, Will 6/1/12 3 11 638
27 Benton, John 8/1/12 1 16 588
28 Heng, David 4/1/12 21 568
29 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/12 27 547
30 Brindle, Matt 5/1/12 31 539
31 File, Jon-Paul 10/1/12 1 12 506
32 Krueger, Dan 6/1/11 1 13 498
33 Miller, Paul 3/1/12 1 18 491
34 Weyer, Brock 2/1/14 1 19 470
35 Ellis, Toby 12/1/12 1 9 469
36 Jones, Cory 12/1/12 1 23 467
37 Greene, David 9/1/12 2 9 456
38 Willett, Bobby 5/1/12 3 5 435
39 Fisher, Scott 8/1/11 1 14 401
40 Paul, Larry 4/1/12 1 8 394
41 Demerly, Mike 4/1/12 17 385
42 Nance, Aulden 9/1/11 20 361
43 Colvin, Tony 4/1/12 1 6 332
44 Exline, Ken 9/1/11 1 8 318
45 Brindle, Carson 5/1/12 30 294
46 Armstrong, Dan 1/1/12 8 287
47 Long, Nathan 5/1/12 1 9 276
48 Myers, Dave 8/1/12 1 3 250
49 Breivogel, Gary 2/1/12 11 245
50 Weddle, Matt 6/1/12 8 225
51 Sotolongo, Mike 10/1/11 1 3 206
52 McCarthy, Tom 7/1/12 9 201
53 Lonnberg, Adam 11/1/12 11 193
54 Gaines, Mike 6/1/11 8 189
55 Hogan, Jack 6/1/11 7 186
56 Fodstad, Bob 5/1/12 7 176
57 Pendley, Kevin 12/1/12 1 4 169
58 Seger, Khris 12/1/11 1 4 163

Club Member Exp. Ride
Host

100
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

59 Bohler, Nick 10/1/12 1 3 162
60 Folz, Gary 8/1/11 7 154
61 Gibbons, Anthony 6/1/11 6 145
62 McFadden, Erin 9/1/12 7 136
63 Pendley, Nicholas 9/1/11 5 134
64 Gerbig, Caleb 11/1/12 6 130
65 Halsey, Craig 6/1/12 5 111
66 Farr, Lance 3/1/12 4 97
67 VanStone, Gene 11/1/11 2 91
68 Villines, Mike 7/1/11 2 90
69 Nance, Fred 9/1/11 9 88
69 Oliver, Mark 9/1/13 1 3 88
71 Hawley, Tom 9/1/12 3 84
72 Sullivan, Patrick 1/1/12 3 79
73 Miller, Charles 3/1/12 2 71
73 Stahl, Brad 4/1/12 3 71
75 Williams, Jeff 4/1/12 3 66
76 Cox, Schley 12/1/12 1 65
77 Lampton, Billy 4/1/12 3 60
77 Neighbors, Darius 11/1/11 2 60
79 Manuel, Lawrence 4/1/12 3 56
80 Conner, David 6/1/11 2 54
81 Herrell, Carson 8/1/11 2 53
82 Johnson, Nick 1 50
83 Kennedy, Bill 4/1/12 2 45
84 Townsend, Derick 4/1/12 2 44
85 O'Malley, Nick 8/1/11 1 43
86 Briner, Aaron 6/1/12 1 40
86 Herrell, Nolan 8/1/11 2 40
88 Deeg, Ryan 7/1/12 2 38
89 Nance, Grasen 9/1/11 4 36
90 Lonnberg, Tom 11/1/12 2 30
91 Koch, Dan 6/1/12 1 1 27
91 Lever, Scott 8/1/11 1 27
91 Messick, Bob 6/1/11 1 27
94 Baker, Aaron 9/1/12 1 23
95 Hinchliffe, Jim 6/1/11 1 22
95 Newman, Eric 11/1/12 1 22
95 Osborn, Eric 7/1/11 1 22
95 Trimborn, Bryan 6/1/11 1 22
99 Lonnberg, Michael 11/1/12 1 10

Women’s Standings
Club Member Exp. Ride

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/12 23 266 8092
2 Holland, Diana 11/1/12 11 141 4919
3 Loehrlein, Colette 10/1/12 11 119 4115
4 Jones, Cindy 12/1/12 1 8 79 2513
5 Leader, Caron 3/1/12 1 68 2066
6 Rold, Hope Jenkins 1/1/12 1 66 1527
7 Hanft, Renee' 4/1/12 65 1461
8 Robertson, Janet 2/1/12 1 60 1398
9 Gardner, Opal 4/1/12 1 49 1077

10 Williams, Mary 9/1/12 43 1014
11 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/12 40 955
12 Lonnberg, Kelly 11/1/12 39 867
13 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/12 2 30 794
14 Pendley, Ann 12/1/12 1 15 556
15 Weyer, Audrey 2/1/14 1 19 440
16 Whittaker, Ashley 4/1/12 1 28 360
17 Winsett, Katie 4/1/12 13 356
18 Gilbert, Jane 4/1/12 16 325
19 Brindle, Sonya 5/1/12 27 316
20 Kuykendall, Deb 10/1/11 2 4 305
21 Breivogel, Judy 2/1/12 12 280
22 Clemmer, Linda 11/1/12 1 3 250
23 Weber, Jane 11/1/12 13 233
24 Bies, Gretchen 6/1/12 8 156
25 Yeager, Lori 6/1/12 3 155
26 Weyer, Theresa 2/1/14 1 4 130
27 Gerbig, Madison 11/1/12 5 118
28 Carter, Faye 1/1/13 3 111
29 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/12 6 109
30 Klotz, Andrea 8/1/11 4 99
31 Bies, Nicole 6/1/12 3 58
32 Hudson, Carol 6/1/12 3 52
33 Young, Tracie 7/1/11 2 45
34 Nance, Rhony 9/1/11 3 26
35 Goergen, Heather 10/1/11 1 20
35 Ward, Kelly 3/1/11 2 20
35 Ward, Whitney 3/1/11 2 20
38 Bohler, Laura 10/1/12 1 10
39 Oliver, Debbie 9/1/13 1 1 0

continued on page 8
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Youth Mileage
Club Member Exp.

Ride
Host

100
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

Brindle, Carson 5/1/12 30 294
Gerbig, Caleb 11/1/12 6 130
Gerbig, Madison 11/1/12 5 118
Herrell, Carson 8/1/11 2 53
Herrell, Nolan 8/1/11 2 40
Johnson, Nick 1 50
Jones, Cory 12/1/12 1 23 467
Lonnberg, Adam 11/1/12 11 193
Lonnberg, Michael 11/1/12 1 10
Nance, Aulden 9/1/11 20 361
Nance, Grasen 9/1/11 4 36
Pendley, Nicholas 9/1/11 5 134
Ward, Whitney 3/1/11 2 20
Weyer, Audrey 2/1/14 1 19 440
Weyer, Brett 2/1/14 1 21 651
Weyer, Brock 2/1/14 1 19 470
Whittaker, Ashley 4/1/12 1 28 360

Red highlights indicate expired memberships that are 2 months
overdue.  Mileage shown includes miles that have been recorded for 
the year up through 2 months after the membership was overdue.

Commuting Mileage
Club Member Miles Month

Tom Ballard 2266 September
Gary Gardner 212 September
Lance Farr 134 December
Diane Bies 129 September
Ashley Whitaker 13 September

Ride Mileage Information
Club Rides Mileage
Castle 23 - 35
Circuit Rides 20
Dogtown 12 - 23 - 43
Elite 17-22-32-43
Elite TP 22 - 37
Henderson High School 24 – 32 - 47
Mesker Park 23 - 38
Newburgh Dam 22 – 27 - 40
Olmstead 17 - 22 - 33
Reitz 21 - 40
Scott School 15 - 26 - 33
USI 20 - 40
West Terrace 25
Hosted Rides

New Years Day - 1/1 12
Spring Break Kids Ride - 3/23 16
EBC & Bicycle Indiana Ice Cream Social - 6/11 27
Darlene & Jane’s Hot Summer Ride - 8/27 22
Ashley’s Menagerie Ride - 11/13 27
Pumpkin Pie Ride – 11/19 33
Soup Ride – 11/20 23
Specialty Rides

Harmonie 100 50 - 50
TOSRV 105 - 105
Ride of Silence 10
Wurst Ride 33
CRAM 100
Horsey 100 100 - 70
Little River Tour 100
Tour de Corn
Indy Nite Ride 20
Knox County Cure Tour 65
RAIN 163
Strassenfest 62
Pickin & Pedalin 65
Mt. Vernon Run Day
Sunrise Century 100
Lyles Station 62
Old Kentucky Home Tour 100
Shuckin and Truckin 52
Misaligned Minds
Amish Country Tour
Falling Leaves 64
Hope Ride 100
GPM 65
Hilly Hundred 48 / 50
Tour de Shawnee 62
Volunteer Events

Corpus Christi Health Fair 47
Run of Luck 43
Good Shepherd Health Fair 47
Northwood Church Rodeo 43
EVSC-USI Rodeo 43
River City Senior Games 47
Walk & Roll 43
Marrs Elementary School Rodeo 43
Scott Township FD Rodeo 47
Boonville Walmart Rodeo 43
Ivy Tech Bike Giveaway 27
Old Methodist Church Rodeo 43
Boys and Girls Club Rodeo 22
Evansville Otters Helmet Program 62
Boonville Triathlon 20
Great Pumpkin Metric 62
Girl Scout Troop 500 Rodeo 23
GPM 65
Big Brothers/Big Sisters Rodeo 43
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CLUB JERSeys
Club Jersey’s In Stock - If you are wanting to get one of these new club 
jerseys  please contact me at dvwefel@wowway.com or call 812-568-
9828 and I can bring them to a ride, you can pick them up at my home 
or at a club meeting.

Short Sleeved Jersey’s $60, Sleeveless Jersey $60 (limited quantities), 
Long Sleeved $65, and Bike Shorts $50.  

We have both women’s and men’s in stock.

RENEWING MEMBERS NOT ACKNOWLEDGED 
IN LAST NEWSLETTER

Randy Feller 
Faye Carter
Toby Ellis  

Curt, Cindy& Cory Jones  
Greg Meyer   

Jim & Sherrie 
Butch Moors  
Schley Cox  

Tom Ballard 
David & Vicky Ashworth 
Norris N. “Nibby” Priest 

William Majors 
Lawrence Judy 

Kevin & Ann Pendley 



EBC Bikewriter 
P.O. Box 15517 
Evansville, IN  47716 

http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 

The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 

Name(s) &  
Age(s) 

Address  

City

State

Zip

Phone 

Email 

Signature 

Release of Liability 

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized 
for  the sole purpose of providing its mem-
bers with notification of central meeting 
points and times.  Members freely elect to 
ride together as a group, following a route 
of choice.  In signing this form for myself 
and/or my family members, I understand 
and agree to absolve EBC, Inc. and its or-
ganizers or sponsors for all blame for any 
injury misadventure, harm , loss or incon-
venience suffered as a result of participation 
in any ride or activity associated with, or 
sponsored by, EBC, Inc.  I further under-
stand that I, as an individual, am responsible 
to abide by all traffic laws and regulations 
governing bicycling and take full responsi-
bility for my actions.   

Make checks payable to Evansville Bicycle 
Club, Inc. 

Mail to:  Dave Ashworth 
 613 Vernonwood Ct. 
 Evansville, IN  47712 
Email: d.ashworth@insightbb.com 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

___________________________ 

_________ 

_________________ 

(_______)__________-_______________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

Membership 
Dues

Individual
$12 

Family
$20 + $1 per 
child 

Send me the 
newsletter by: 

�   Email 

�   USPS 

EBC Bikewriter
P.O. Box 15517
Evansville, IN 47716

Bill Voegel
611 Forrest Hills Dr.
Chandler, IN 47610


